RESOLUTION No. 2003-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TORRANCE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, ADOPTING STRATEGIC ACTION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF TORRANCE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has undertaken a process to develop a Comprehensive Plan for the County, funded in part by a federal Community Development Block Grant administered by the New Mexico Local Government Division, and prepared by the Mid-Region Council of Governments (MRCOG) under a Planning Services Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Comprehensive Plan Committee, appointed by the Board of County Commissioners, has been working with the staff of the MRCOG in the development of the Comprehensive Plan document; and

WHEREAS, Goals and Objectives for the Torrance County Comprehensive Plan were adopted on December 4, 2002, by the Board of County Commissioners to serve as a guide for policy decisions regarding the future development of the County; and

WHEREAS, the adopted Goals and Objectives have provided a foundation for the preparation of Strategic Action Recommendations which are intended to further define a comprehensive plan for the County; and

WHEREAS, proposed Strategic Action Recommendations were presented for public input at an advertised public workshop on May 7, 2003, and were reviewed and endorsed by the County Planning and Zoning Commission on June 3, 2003; and

WHEREAS, Strategic Action Recommendations constitute the central component of the Comprehensive Plan document for the County and provide a working basis for Plan implementation; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Torrance County does adopt the Strategic Action Recommendations for the Torrance County Comprehensive Plan hereby attached, and made a part of this Resolution.

PASSED, ADOPTED, and APPROVED this <u>39</u>th day of <u>July</u>, 2003, by the Board of County Commissioners of Torrance County, New Mexico.

Chair, Torrance County Commission

Member, Torrance County Commission

Member, Torrance County Commission

ATTEST:

Torrance County Clerk